BOROUGH OF LONGPORT

Atlantic County - New Jersey Resolution 2020-103

DECLARATION OF AN EMERGENCY AT THE 33RD AVENUE AND BULKHEAD at THE BAY

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer has inspected a cave-in at the 33rd Avenue Bulkhead at Risley Channel and declared same to the Municipal Administrator; and

WHEREAS, the existing failure constitutes a dangerous condition affecting the health, safety, and welfare of the General Public; and

WHEREAS Public was instructed to obtain a quote for repair of said bulkhead wince they were performing work on the adjacent property; and

WHEREAS, AMON Construction, LLC submitted a quote for said repair in the amount of \$7,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Engineer has recommended to the Municipal Administrator that the quote is acceptable; and

WHEREAS, the Municipal Qualified Purchasing Agent has determined that said quote is within the Purchasing Threshold of \$44,000.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Longport that it hereinafter concurs with the Municipal Administrator's and Municipal Engineer's collective declaration of an emergency condition affecting the public health, safety, and welfare; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that it hereby directs the Public Works Department in concert with the Municipal Engineer to direct AMON Construction to move forward with the repair of the bulkhead at 33rd Avenue and Risley Channel in an amount not to exceed **\$7,500.00**; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a Certificate of Availability of Funds for this emergency award be issued by the Municipal Chief Financial Officer and attached hereto.

RECORD OF GOVERNING BODY VOTE ON FINAL PASSAGE										
COMMISSION	AYE	NAY	N.V	A.B.	MOT.	SEC.				
RUSSO	Χ					X				
LEEDS	Х									
LAWLER	Х				X					
X-Indicates Vote NV-Not Voting AB-A						bsent	MOT-Motion	SEC-Second		

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF ADOPTION:	8/19/2020	
		Monica Kyle, RMC/Municipal Clerk